

No. 18-8670

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEMETRIUS FRAZIER,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NATALIE C. R. OLMSTEAD
Counsel of Record
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 834-2099
natalie_olmstead@fd.org

JUNE 20, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 1

I. Mr. Frazier’s petition for writ of certiorari is directed to the right court.....1

II. This Court should grant certiorari on Alabama’s rephrased questions presented.....2

a. Hurst implicitly overruled *Harris*; this Court should now explicitly overrule *Harris*.....2

b. This Court should resolve the question of Hurst’s retroactivity.....7

Conclusion..... 13

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12, 19 (2013)	11
<i>Brooks v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 708 (2016)	6
<i>Chessman v. Teets</i> , 354 U.S. 156, 165 (1957)	7
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	7
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619, 620 (1981)	2
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	5
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	2, 6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75, 81 (1997)	1
<i>Kirksey v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2409 (2016)	6
<i>Lambrix v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 312 (2017)	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	3
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 297 (1967)	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 443 (1973)	7
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405, 411 (2013)	4

STATE CASES

<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	9
--	---

<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 181 A.3d 152 (Del. 2018)	11
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	7
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813, 834 (Ala. 2002)	1
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	7
<i>Kelley v. State of Florida</i> , No. 17-1603 (U.S. May 25, 2018), 2018 WL 2412330.....	8
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 244 So. 3d 998, 1004 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017)	11
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248, 1274 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Norcross v. State</i> , 177 A.3d 1226 (Del. 2018)	11
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 153 A. 3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puiatti v. State of Florida</i> , 135 S. Ct. 68 (2018)	9
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A. 3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975).....	3
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922, 925 (Fla. 1980)	9
